

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ANGE SAMMA *et al.*, on behalf of
themselves and others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
DEFENSE *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. _____

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Jennifer Pasquarella
Michelle (Minju) Cho
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
of Southern California
1313 West 8th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 977-5236
jpasquarella@aclusocal.org
mcho@aclusocal.org

Jonathan Hafetz (D.D.C. Bar No. NY0251)
Scarlet Kim
Noor Zafar
Brett Max Kaufman (D.D.C. Bar No. NY0224)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
jhafetz@aclu.org
scarletk@aclu.org
nzafar@aclu.org
bkaufman@aclu.org

Arthur B. Spitzer (D.C. Bar No. 235960)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
of the District of Columbia
915 15th Street, NW, 2nd Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 601-4266
aspitzer@acludc.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

 I. Legal Framework Governing Expedited Naturalization Through Military Service..... 4

 A. Non-Citizen Enlistment in the U.S. Military 4

 B. Expedited Naturalization Through Military Service..... 5

 II. The Challenged Policy 6

 III. Honorable Service Requirement Under 8 U.S.C. § 1440 8

 IV. DoD’s Ministerial Role in Certifying Honorable Service 10

 V. DoD’s Prior Conforming N-426 Practice 11

 VI. Application of the N-426 Policy to Plaintiffs 15

LEGAL STANDARD..... 21

ARGUMENT..... 22

 I. Plaintiffs Have a Substantial Likelihood of Succeeding on the Merits. 22

 A. The N-426 Policy Violates the APA..... 22

 1. The N-426 Policy Violates the APA Because It Is Arbitrary and Capricious 23

 2. The N-426 Policy Violates the APA Because It Is Agency Action Unlawfully Withheld or Unreasonably Delayed..... 24

 3. The N-426 Policy Is in Excess of Statutory Jurisdiction, Authority, or Limitations. 26

 4. The N-426 Policy Violates the APA Because DoD Failed to Engage in Notice and Comment Rulemaking..... 28

 II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Injunctive Relief..... 30

 III. The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Both Favor Injunctive Relief. 34

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aracely, R. v. Nielsen,
319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018) 34

Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer,
757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 33

Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan,
681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 26

Bennet v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 22

Burlington Truck Lines v. United States,
371 U.S. 156 (1962) 23

**Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England*,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 21, 22, 30

**Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 26, 27, 28

Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.,
571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 22

Dillmon v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.,
588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 23

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 23

Fedorenko v. United States,
449 U.S. 490 (1981) 30

Jacksonville Port Auth. v. Adams,
556 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 35

**Kirwa v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.*,
285 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2017) passim

Kuang v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
340 F. Supp. 3d 873 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 30, 33

League of Women Voters v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 35

M.G.U. v. Nielsen,
325 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2018) 35

Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States,
562 U.S. 44 (2011) 26

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 29

Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 23

N. Mariana Islands v. United States,
686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009) 35

**Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.*,
542 U.S. 55 (2004) 24

Roshandel v. Chertoff,
554 F. Supp. 2d 1194 (W.D. Wash. 2008) 30

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983) 27

Sherley v. Sebelius,
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 22

Sierra Club v. Thomas,
828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 24, 25

Sottera, Inc. v. FDA,
627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 21

Tex. Children’s Hosp. v. Burwell,
76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014) 35

Tiwari v. Mattis,
No. C17-242 TSZ, 2018 WL 1737783 (W.D. Wa. Apr. 11, 2018)..... 33

United States v. Schiffer,
831 F. Supp. 1166 (E.D. Pa. 1993) 31

Vartelas v. Holder,
566 U.S. 257 (2012) 32

W. Org. of Res. Councils v. Zinke,
892 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 24

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 35

Wisc. Gas Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n,
 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 30

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551 28

5 U.S.C. § 553 29

5 U.S.C. § 701 22

5 U.S.C. § 704 22

5 U.S.C. § 706 23, 24, 26, 28

8 U.S.C. § 110 10

8 U.S.C. § 1421 10, 28

8 U.S.C. § 1427 5, 6

8 U.S.C. § 1429 5

8 U.S.C. § 1439 27

8 U.S.C. § 1440 passim

8 U.S.C. § 1445 5, 6

10 U.S.C. § 504 4

Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. Law No. 79-404 (1946) 2

Immigration Nationality Act, Pub. Law. No. 89-236 (1965) 5

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. Law No. 108-136,
 117 Stat. 1392 (2003) 8, 9

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 103.7 6

8 C.F.R. § 310 28

8 C.F.R. § 310.1 5, 10
8 C.F.R. § 316.2 5
8 C.F.R. § 329.2 6
8 C.F.R. § 329.4 5, 25

Other Authorities

Defs.’ Resp. to Pls.’ Mot. for Prelim. Inj., *Nio v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.*, No. 17-cv-00998
(D.D.C. Jun. 7, 2017), ECF No. 19 11, 25
Exec. Order No. 13269, 67 Fed. Reg. 45,287 (Jul. 8, 2002)..... 5
U.S. Dep’t of Def., *U.S. Military Rank Insignia*..... 7
